control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Market Risk Management

(a)  Interest Rate Risk

The Group  is exposed  to  interest rate risk as  it places  funds at both  fixed and  floating  interest  rates.   The Group
manages  this  risk  by  maintaining  an  appropriate  mix  between  fixed  and  floating  rated  products,  which  also
facilitates access to money.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Navigator Resources Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

53

25.  Financial Instruments (continued)

Market Risk Management (continued)

(a)  Interest Rate Risk (continued)
Although some of the Group’s assets are subject to interest rate risk, it is not dependent on this income.  Interest
income is only incidental to the Group’s operations and operating cash flows.  The Group is exposed to interest rate
risk associated with borrowed funds and funds on deposit.

  Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At reporting date, if interest rates had been 1% (100 basis points higher) and all other variables were constant, the
impact on the Group would be as follows:

   Consolidated

  2011

$’000

2010

$’000

Change in profit

 increase in interest rates by 1%   (18)  (46)

decrease in interest rates by 1%   18  46

Change in equity

increase in interest rates by 1%   (18)  (46)

decrease in interest rates by 1%   18  46

The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturities for  its non‐derivative financial assets and
liabilities and has been prepared on the following basis:

 Financial assets – based on the undiscounted contractual maturities  including  interest that will be earned on
those assets except where the Company/Group anticipates that the cash flow will occur in a different period;
and

 Financial  liabilities  –  based  on  undiscounted  cash  flows  on  the  earliest  date  on which  the  Group  can  be
required to pay, including both interest and principal cash flows.

[…]

environmental bonds  4.56%  6,822  ‐  ‐  6,822

   10,462  ‐  3,889  14,351

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  ‐  ‐  ‐  8,586  8,586

Hire purchase contracts   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Borrowings  9.23%  15,188  ‐  ‐  15,188

   15,188  ‐  8,586  23,774

(i) Interest rates vary between 0% and 4.55% depending on account type and balance.

 (b)   Commodity Risk

The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to commodity risk arises from movements  in the gold price as a result of gold
production. The Consolidated Entity does not have any derivative financial  instruments associated with gold price
protection.

Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to gold price risk at balance date.  This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

As at 30  June 2011,  the effect on profit and equity as a  result of changes  in  the Australian dollar gold price and
based on gold sold within the year with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

   Consolidated

  2011

$’000

2010

$’000

Change in profit

 increase in A$ gold price by 10%   10,548  1,544

decrease in A$ gold price by 10%   (10,548)  (1,544)

Change in equity

 increase in A$ gold price by 10%   10,548  1,544

 decrease in A$ gold price by 10%   (10,548)  (1,544)

(c)  Currency Risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to the Australian dollar currency risk on gold sales which are denominated in US
dollars on the world market.  The Consolidated Entity is also exposed to currency risk on other inputs to the mining
process which are denominated  in US dollars, such as the price of oil.   The Consolidated Entity does not have any
derivative financial instruments associated with currency protection.

Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on  its contractual obligations resulting  in financial  loss to the